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Questions and Answers


Question: Do ALL out-of-school youth need to be tested if they are out of school?

Answer: If you want to take credit of a Literacy/Numeracy gain you need to test the individual. There is no specific requirement that you test everyone, regardless of his or her status.  

Question: What are the conditions for eligibility?  

Answer: There are five conditions for eligibility.  They must not be attending school because they are either a high school graduate or drop out.  They must be basic skills deficient at registration.  They must be either a younger youth or an adult youth.  They may not have been provided a service other than a “Goals” service, before you do the assessment. Finally, the service Date for the first youth service must be July 1, 2006 or later.

Question: Are we required to test in-school youth for basic skills?

Answer:  No, there is no requirement to test in-school youth for this measure. 

Question: If we have a youth that signs up after July 1, 2006 who is in school, then later drops out of school, can we give them the basic test and include them in this measure? 

Answer: School status is determined at program participation.  If they are in school when they begin program participation then they are not going to be included in this measure.

Question: For in-school youth, if they are not tested, then what is the barrier to enroll them?

Answer: A youth has to be eligible for WIA services.  If they are in school and they have a barrier then you should indicate that, however they do not necessarily have to have a barrier.  They have to be able to meet the WIA eligibility requirements, and there have been no changes to these requirements.
Question: How will we know if someone is basic skills deficient, if we do not test them?  Answer: If you know that a high school graduate has been accepted to college, then it is unlikely that they will be basic skills deficient.  If you know that information you may not want to test that individual.  Of course you can test them, but it is more of a conservation of resources and expenditures of money than it is anything else. If you have any question as to whether that individual is or is not basic skills deficient then you should go ahead and give them the test.

Question: Payne-Pulliam School will begin a program soon for out of school youth.  We will not see our students 60 days prior to their start date.  How do we get them to become participants in the common measures?

Answer: If there had been a test given to that student that was one of our accepted tests and it was given to the youth during the 60 days prior to their start date, perhaps even by someone else, you would be able to use that.  You do not need to test people 60 days prior to their start date.  

Question: How many grade levels does 1 ABE equate to?

Answer: The Educational Functioning Levels are determined by the system. If you look at Attachment C in the TEGL it explains what the scores are and what the levels are.  However, when you enter a score into the OSMIS system, the system will automatically assign a level to that individual.

Question: Eligibility is just for Literacy/Numeracy not WIA eligibility, correct?

Answer: Eligibility that we are talking about here is for Literacy/Numeracy.

Question: Are Alternative Education youth considered IN or Out of school?

Answer: Alternative Education youth are considered in school.

Question: When you talk about the first service after July 1 are you including carry over?

Answer: People who have received any service prior to July 1st that are carried over from one program year to another program year, are not going to be included in this measure.  You need to start capturing Literacy/Numeracy data on individuals whose first youth service is on or after July 1st.

Question: What version of ABLE is used?

Answer: All of the tests that are allowed can be found in Attachment C of the TEGL. The TEGL would mention which versions are accepted.

Question: Do we have to test in all 3 modules (reading, writing and math)?

Answer: No you do not have to test in all three modules.  You can test if the individual is basic skills deficient in all those areas.  This way you can take credit for any increase.
Question: So, once data is entered, we are not able to change anything in that Pre-Test?

Answer: You may change pretest information. However, if there is a post-test, you must first delete that post-test before you can go back to the pre-test. However, clicking on the test link will take you to an area where you can change any of the information you choose.
Question: What are the testing time frames?

Answer: If an individual’s first youth activity is July 5th, 2006 you may enter any pretests that were given six months prior to that date or you might pretest that individual anytime during the 60 days following their first youth activity.  So you have almost an eight-month window, six months before they start and two months after. 

Question: The test itself is not considered a service?

Answer: There is not a specific activity code for giving the test, but it is not prohibited.  If a local MWA wants to consider the test a service then they can pick an appropriate service code. 
Question: Why would someone ever want to delete a pre-test?

Answer: If there were any sort of errors in entering the information, you might want to.  

Question: If a person increases in both Math and Literacy, will they be counted as credit for one or two? 

Answer:  They would be counted just once.  You would get credit for the individual improving under Literacy/Numeracy.

Question: We utilize the Casas Systems for participants not enrolled in ESL or ABE what are the other options?

Answer: All of the tests that are allowed are listed in Attachment C of the TEGL.

Question: Do you know if TABE test scores are entered as grade level equivalents or does it have to be a raw score?

Answer: The test scores entered are called scale scores.

Question: Will reference material be distributed to show changes in the data base tables reflecting the new test related fields?

Answer: If you are talking about the PMIG being updated, eventually that will occur.
Question: If you have a student that is ABE and deficient in English, and you choose to put in the ABE pre-test, but later on decided to use the ESL pre-test instead.  Could you delete the ABE pre-test and then use the ESL pre-test?

Answer: The system would allow you to do this as long as the time frame was not outside of the window.  You can certainly delete a test, but if 3 months down the road you decided to measure them under ESL instead of ABE and you were just testing them at that point, you wouldn’t be able to enter that new information if they received youth services three months earlier.

Question: If you are looking at basic skills deficient we are looking at someone below 9th grade level.  However on the Casas Math, when you test one educational functioning level is between Grade 8 and Grade 10.  If you pre-test them and they are at a grade level 8 then you post-test them and they are at a grade level 9, technically they are still not basic skills efficient.

Answer: If you refer to Attachment C of the TEGL it gives you the Casas scores and how they relate to the Education Functioning Level (EFL) description.

Question: For this follow up quarter- what youth are required to be followed up on?  If they were in school when exited, are they included in this quarter's follow up?

Answer: WIA requires follow up for all youth who exit the program. If someone is exited they are not in the Literacy/Numeracy status anymore, as far as I know there haven’t been any other changes in the WIA policy.
Question: If you have MWA-No Delete access to MIS, will you be able to delete tests?

Answer: If you have no delete access you will not be able to delete unless your access is changed.

Question: Is there an automatic exit after 90 days?

Answer: The whole Common Measures system is set up so that if there is no activity after 90 days there is an automatic exit.  However if you are still working with them, and there is a future end date, they will not be exited.
Question: If a participant tests out at the end of the 1st year and has achieved increase of EFL but are still basic skills deficient must we keep a goal open?  When they exit from our program do they have to be above a 9th grade level?

Answer: The purpose of the WIA EFL is to try to increase everybody to be basic skills efficient.  So we recommend that you keep anyone who is basic skills deficient with an open goal of achieving higher educational levels.  However, if you feel you are no longer able to provide any additional services to an individual you can exit that youth. 
